WHUS 91.7 MHz
Quarterly Issues Report

Attached are descriptions of programming broadcast on WHUS 91.7, Storrs, Connecticut that provided
significant treatment of community issues for the _lst quarter of 2024 .

This list is not all inclusive, the order in which the program information appears does not denote any

priority or special significance.



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza
Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza
Gabriela

Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela

Ramos-King

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Gabriela

Ramos-King

Ron Manizza and
Fran Storch

Ron Manizza

Name of program

Bicycle Talk

Bicycle Talk
Radio Naturopath
Talking Across Activisms

Episode 1: Summer of
Solutions

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Bicycle Talk

Radio Naturopath

Talking Across Activisms
Episode 2: Grow Hartford Youth
Program

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across Activisms
Episode 3: Spring Valley
Student Farm

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Talking Across Activisms
Episode 4: Latinx Studies in CT
High Schools

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Description of program

A talk show about everything Bicycles and Cycling

A talk show about everything Bicycles and Cycling

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A podcast about youth activism in Connecticut and
beyond.

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about all things bicycles and cycling.

A talk show about everything Bicycles and Cycling

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A podcast about youth activism in Connecticut and
beyond.

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about bicycles and everything cycling

An podcast about activists in Connecticut and
beyond. On this episode, we talked with students
from Spring Valley Student Farm about their lives as
student farmers and the impacts they can make on
the food system.

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about everything bicycles and cycling

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles and Cycling

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A tak show about everything Bicycles and Cycling

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about everything Bicycles and Cycling
On this episode, we talked with students from
UConn's Latinx Studies program about the
importance of a Latinx curriculum in high schools
and the fight against racism in our school system.

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A Talk show about everythung bicycles and cycling

Topics covered

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.
A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Sarcopenia/maintaining muscle mass
into aging, nutrition and exercise help
muscle mass.

We discussed mutual aid, food justice,
activism, community service, urban
gardening and more with activists from
Summer of Solutions

Lyme disease, bartonella, the
Herxheimer detox reaction and natural
ways to manage it.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.
Lyme disease, bartonella and lymphatics;
float tank and epsom salt benefits;
exercise benefits; supplements for
healthy aging such as curcumin, green
tea extract, and resveratrol

Food justice, school lunches, youth
empowerment, activism

Lyme and Bartonella and the Herxheimer
reaction; binders such as zeolite,
activated charcolal, fulvic acid, clay,
chlorella; Alka Seltzer Gold; lithium
orotate for tremors; aging gracefully and
things to help, including having a positive
attitude; ageism

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

sustainability, environmentalism, food
justice, mental health

Lyme, bartonella, and antibiotics,
especially azithromycin; prevention and
treatment of the common cold

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Valentine's Day, the benefits of chocolate
and vanilla, the history of Cadbury

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

chocolate/cocoa and health, foods to
improve sexual health and drive,
exercise to help with sexual health and
drive

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.
Health benefits of sex, how to naturally
increase libido

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

education, diversity, latinx history, student
activism, anti-racism

Cholesterol, thyroid, and comprehensive
metabolic panel labs; side effects of
cholesterol lowering drugs; sciatica and
positioning on the bicycle, stretching and
strengthening to manage.

A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Production
date Broadcast date

1/1/2024 1/3/2024
1/8/2024 1/10/2024
1/8/2024 1/10/2024
11/20/2020 1/12/2024
1/15/2024 1/17/2024
1/15/2024 1/17/2024
1/22/2024 1/24/2024
1/22/2024 1/24/2024
1/8/2021 1/25/2024
1/29/2024 1/31/2024
1/29/2024 1/31/2024
1/15/2021 2/1/2024
2/4/2024 2/7/12024
2/6/2024 2/7/2024
2/13/2023 2/14/2024
2/12/1924 2/14/2024
2/17/2024 2/21/2024
2/20/2024 2/21/2024
2/26/2024 2/28/2024
2/26/2024 2/28/2024
1/22/2021 2/29/2024
3/4/2024 3/6/2024
3/4/2024 3/6/2024

Broadcast
start time

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

Broadcast duration

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

45 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

27 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

23 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

40 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes



Host(s) and
producer(s)

Gabriela
Ramos-King

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Zachary Kopacz

Fran Storch and
Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Fran Storch and

Ron Manizza

Ron Manizza

Name of program
Talking Across Activisms

Episode 5: mental health and
student life during the covid
pandemic

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Public Talking

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Radio Naturopath

Bicycle Talk

Description of program

discussion of mental health and students issues
during the pandemic with a guest, Maya T.

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk shoiw about everything bicycles and cycling

An interview with Keren Prescott, leader of
PowerUpCT, about combatting systemic racism in
the eastern CT area, as well as nationally

Interactive talk show about health and natural
medicine.

A talk show about everything bicycles and cycling.

Interactive talk show about health and natural

medicine.

A talk show about everything bicycles and cycling

Topics covered

Mental health, physical health, strategies
for living, student life, stress.

Cholesterol med side effects, continued
bartonella and lyme treatment, health
benefits of spirulina, eleuthero, chlorella
A show where we talk about Bicycles,
Bicycle Culture, Bicycle Advocacy,
Upcoming News in Cycling, Bicycle
Business, and the Bicycle calendar.

Racism, Prejudice, Public Health

Lyme and bartonella tremors, cordyceps
for immunity and energy, sida acuta for
tremors, healing from cholesterol
medication induced muscle injury in
athletes

Bicycle talk is a weekly radio show and
podcast that explores all aspects of
bicycles, bicycle advocacy, professional
and amateur cycling, the bicycle
business and the upcoming calendar.
musculoskeletal side effects of
evolocumab (Repatha) and my take on
how to undo them based on Ron's
experience; health benefits of cordyceps
and sida acuta herbs

Bicycle talk is a weekly radio show and
podcast that explores all aspects of
bicycles, bicycle advocacy, professional
and amateur cycling, the bicycle
business and the upcoming calendar.

Production
date

2/5/2021

3/11/2024

3/11/2024

10/11/2021

3/18/2024

3/18/2024

3/25/2024

3/26/2024

Broadcast date

3/7/2024

3/13/2024

3/13/2024

3/14/2024

3/20/2024

3/20/2024

3/27/2024

3/27/2024

Broadcast
start time

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

10:00:00 AM

11:00:00 AM

Broadcast duration

44 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

45 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes

60 minutes
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